

**CASE NO. 11-1149  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

GRAY PETERSON,

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES F. GARCIA, et al.,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Senior District Judge Walker D. Miller  
D.C. No. 10-cv-00059-WDM-MEH

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOHN W. SUTHERS AND JAMES DAVIS

---

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General

*s/ Matthew D. Grove*

---

MATTHEW D. GROVE\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
Public Officials Unit  
State Services Section  
Attorneys for State Defendants

1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Telephone: 303-866-5264  
FAX:

\*Counsel of Record

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

July 11, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
RELATED CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
I. The district court correctly applied principles of Eleventh Amendment Immunity to dismiss the Executive Director for lack of subject matter jurisdiction. ....	12
A. Standard of review .....	14
B. The district court properly took judicial notice of a Colorado statute that directly contradicts certain factual allegations contained in the Amended Complaint. ....	15
C. The district court correctly interpreted the applicable statute to determine that the Executive Director had Eleventh Amendment immunity from suit. ....	17
II. The district court correctly found that the challenged statute does not violate the right to travel as protected by the Privileges and Immunities Clause of Article IV, § 2. ....	21
A. The challenged statute does not implicate the right to travel because carrying a concealed pistol is not a privilege or immunity of citizenship. ....	22
B. The right to travel as asserted by Peterson is based in the Privileges and Immunities Clause and is subject to intermediate scrutiny.....	27
III. The district court correctly found that the challenged statute does not violate the Second Amendment.....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. Because the Amended Complaint challenges the wrong law, Peterson cannot trace any purported injury of his Second Amendment rights to the challenged statute. He therefore does not have standing to pursue a claim under the Second Amendment. ....	37
B. Assuming that Peterson has standing to raise a Second Amendment challenge, the district court’s application of intermediate scrutiny and its eventual holding should be affirmed.....	43
1. The combined effect of the challenged laws does not fall within the Second Amendment’s protections. ....	44
2. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that the challenged law does burden Peterson’s Second Amendment rights, intermediate scrutiny applies.....	49
3. The district court appropriately applied the intermediate scrutiny standard to the evidence presented.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
Allen v. Sybase, Inc., 468 F.3d 642 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	10
Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	29
Austin v. New Hampshire, 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	22
Bach v. Pataki, 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22, 35
Baldwin v. Mont. Fish & Game Comm’n, 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	22, 25
Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep’t, 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007).....	52
Bronson v. Swensen, 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir.2007).....	38
Buchwald v. University of New Mexico School of Medicine, 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	26, 31, 32
Citizens United v. Federal Elections Comm’n, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	31
City and County of Denver v. State of Colorado, Denver District Court Case No. 03CV3809, aff’d by operation of law in State of Colorado v. City and County of Denver, 139 P.3d 635 (Colo. 2006) .....	59
City of Colorado Springs v. Climax Molybdenum Co., 587 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2009).....	39
Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning, 301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
Corfield v. Coryell, 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	23
Crawford v. Northeastern Okla. State Univ., 713 F.2d 586 (10th Cir. 1983).....	11
Crowe & Dunleavy, P.C. v. Stidham, 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	17
Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	51
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Dorr v. Weber, 741 F. Supp.2d 993 (N.D. Iowa 2011) .....	40
Dred Scott v. Sanford, 60 U.S. 393 (1856) .....	24
Edwards v. California, 314 U.S. 160 (1941) .....	28
Elephant Butte Irrigation District of New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior, 160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998).....	13
Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	13, 16, 17, 19
Ezell v. City of Chicago, __F.3d__, 2011 WL 2623511 (7th Cir. 7/6/2011) .....	54, 55, 56, 57
Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Association, 987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir.1993) .....	15
Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	39
Harris v. Owens, 264 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16
Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor, 472 U.S. 612 (1985) .....	28
Hutchinson v. Pfeil, 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	38
Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	51
Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu, 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	39
Lunding v. New York Tax Appeals Tribunal, 522 U.S. 287 (1998)..	24, 32
Lutz v. City of York, Pa., 899 F.2d 255 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	30
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy, 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	39
Oklapobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	17
Papason v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	15, 16
Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	16
Peruta v. County of San Diego, 758 F.Supp.2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .....	31, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Powder River Basin Resource Council v. Babbitt, 54 F.3d 1477 (10th Cir.1995) .....	38
Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagon, 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	17
Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	38, 40, 41
Robinson v. Kansas, 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, 620 F.3d 1227 (2010) .....	39
Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	21, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
Second Amendment’s .....	41
Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority, 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	30
Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	28
Snoeck v. Brussa, 153 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17
Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	28
Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors, 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
State v. Cole, 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003) .....	52
Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Agricultural Ins. Co., 507 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	10
Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC v. Regents of the University of Colorado, __P.3d__, 2010 WL 1492308 (Colo. App. 4/15/2010), (cert. granted) .....	52
Supreme Court v. Friedman, 487 U.S. 59 (1988) .....	22
Supreme Court v. Piper, 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	24, 25
Thomas v. Members of City Council of Portland, 730 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1984).....	38
Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
U.S. v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	50, 51, 53
U.S. v. Reese, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	43, 48, 49, 54, 55, 56
U.S. v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	49, 56, 59
United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	49, 50, 53
United States v. Coffman, 638 F.2d 192 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	15
United States v. Edward J., 224 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	49
United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)....	45, 49, 59, 60
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	53
Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982) .....	27, 29

### STATUTES

§ 18-12-105.5, C.R.S. (2010) .....	47
§ 18-12-202(3), C.R.S. (2010) .....	18
§ 18-12-203(1)(a), C.R.S. (2010) .....	4
§ 18-12-203(3)(b), C.R.S. (2010) .....	33
§ 18-12-203(3), C.R.S. (2010) .....	4
§ 18-12-203, C.R.S. (2010) .....	33
§ 18-12-204(3)(a), C.R.S. (2010) .....	7
§ 18-12-204(3)(b), C.R.S. (2010) .....	7
§ 18-12-213(1), C.R.S. (2010) .....	11
§ 18-12-213, C.R.S. (2010) .....	18
§ 18-1-901(3)(g), C.R.S. (2010) .....	46

### RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	10, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	10, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**TREATISES**

Colo Const. art. IV..... 22, 24, 26, 32  
 Colo. Const. art. III ..... 38, 39  
 Colo. Const., art. II, § 13 ..... 38  
 Privileges and Immunities U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2..... *passim*  
 U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 51, 53, 56  
 U.S. Const. amend. II..... *passim*  
 U.S. Const. amend. XI..... *passim*  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

112 Harv. L. Rev. 132..... 24  
 141 Constitutional Law (1998)..... 24  
 Adam Winkler, Scrutinizing the Second Amendment, 105 Mich. L.  
 Rev. 683, 703-04 (2007) ..... 51  
 Christopher S. Maynard, Nine-Headed Caesar: The Supreme  
 Court’s Thumbs-Up Approach to the Right to Travel, 51 Case W.  
 Res. L. Rev. 297 (2000)..... 27  
 D.R.M.C. 38-117 ..... 44  
 D.R.M.C. 38-117(f)(2) ..... 6  
 D.R.M.C. 38-117, -118 ..... 44  
 D.R.M.C. 38-118(b)(1)..... 6, 47  
 Denver Revised Municipal Code (D.R.M.C.) 38-117(a) ..... 6  
 Jeffrey Monks, Comment, The End of Gun Control or Protection  
 Against Tyranny?: The Impact of the New Wisconsin



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
Constitutional Right to Bear Arms on State Gun Control Laws, 2001 Wis. L. Rev. 249, 290 .....	52
